## ORDINANCE NO. 2864

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE AMENDING SECTION 2.21.015 OF CHAPTER 2.21 OF TITLE 2 OF THE GARDEN GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO QUALIFICATIONS OF MEMBERS OF COMMITTEES AND COMMISSIONS

## City Attorney Summary

This Ordinance amends Section 2.21.015 of Chapter 2.21 of the Garden Grove Municipal Code to require that all members of the City's committees and commissions created by ordinance or resolution of the City Council be and remain residents and qualified electors of the City.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE HEREBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1:</u> Section 2.21.015 of Chapter 2.21 of Title 2 of the Garden Grove Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows (additions shown in **bold/italics**; deletions shown in **bold/strikeout**):

## SECTION 2.21.015 Qualifications for Members

**A.** Members of all commissions or boards created by ordinance or resolution shall be and remain residents **and qualified electors** of the City<del>, who are eligible by reason of age, citizenship, and otherwise to register to vote</del>, with the exceptions hereinafter provided.

**A B**. Minors who are and remain City residents are eligible to serve on any commission the City Council may create by ordinance providing for eligibility of minors to serve as commissioners.

**B** C. Nonresidents may serve on the Main Street Commission and such other commissions as the City Council may create for specialized limited functions, if the City Council finds that the commission is intended to represent and further the interests of a specialized industry, trade, or profession, and that the representation and furtherance will ultimately serve the public interest, as provided in Title 2, California Code of Regulations Section **18707.4** 18703(e)(5) or applicable successor regulation.

<u>SECTION 2:</u> If any section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, word, or portion of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance. The City Council hereby declares that it would have adopted this Ordinance and each section, subsection, subdivision, sentence, clause, phrase, word, or portion thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more sections, subsections, subdivisions, sentences, clauses, phrases, words or portions thereof be declared invalid or unconstitutional.

Garden Gove City Council Ordinance No. 2864 Page 2

<u>SECTION 3</u>: The Mayor shall sign and the City Clerk shall certify to the passage and adoption of this Ordinance and shall cause the same, or the summary thereof, to be published and posted pursuant to the provisions of law and this Ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after adoption.

The foregoing Ordinance was passed by the City Council of the City of Garden Grove on the \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_.

ATTEST:

<u>/s/ BAO NGUYEN</u> MAYOR

<u>/s/ TERESA POMEROY</u> DEPUTY CITY CLERK

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF ORANGE ) SS: CITY OF GARDEN GROVE)

I, TERESA POMEROY, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Garden Grove, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced for first reading and passed to second reading on February 9, 2016, with a vote as follows:

AYES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (4) BEARD, JONES, PHAN, NGUYEN NOES: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (0) NONE

ABSENT: COUNCIL MEMBERS: (1) BUI